

No. 12-842

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MONTREUX PARTNERS, L.P.,
CORDOBA CAPITAL, LOS ANGELES
CAPITAL, AND WILTON CAPITAL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

JACK L. GOLDSMITH III
Counsel of Record
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 384-8159
goldsmith@pobox.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Discovery Orders Are Consistent with International Norms of State Immunity and Thus Do Not Implicate Any Legitimate Comity Concerns	4
A. The Discovery Orders Are Consistent with International Norms of State Immunity Because They Are Not “Measures of Constraint” on the Use of State Property	4
B. The Discovery Orders Are Also Consistent with International Norms of State Immunity Because Argentina Broadly Waived All Immunities from Execution	7
II. The Discovery Orders Implicate No Realistic Reciprocity Concerns	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Dem. Rep. Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	12, 13
<i>Montreux Partners, L.P. v. Republic of Arg.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4239 (TPG), 2009 WL 1528535 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 435 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. Aug. 17, 2011).....	1
<i>NML Capital Ltd v. Republic of Arg.</i> , [2011] UKSC 31, [2011] 2 A.C. 495 (U.K.) ..	8
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.</i> , Cour de Cassation [Cass.] 1e civ., Sept. 28, 2011, Bull. civ. I, No. 867 (Fr.)	9
<i>Republic of Arg. v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , Cour de Cassation [Cass.] Nov. 22, 2012, No. C.11.0688.F/1 (Belg.)	9
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	13, 14
<i>Republic of Arg. v. High Court (Comm. Div.) Accra Ex Parte, Attorney General</i> , No. J5/10/2013 (Ghana S.C., June 20, 2013) .	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sabah Shipyard (Pak.) Ltd v. Pak.</i> , [2002] EWCA Civ 1643, [2003] 2 Lloyd’s Rep. 571 (U.K.).....	7
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	4, 12, 13
Treaties	
Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters, opened for signature, Nov. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361, T.I.A.S. No. 6638	12
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 2, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1350	13
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602–1611.....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign State Immunities Act 1985, § 42(1) (Austl.)	11, 12
State Immunity Act, 1978, c. 33, § 15 (Gr. Brit.)	11, 12
State Immunity Act, 1985, § 17 (Sing.).....	11, 12
State Immunity Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. S-18, § 15 (Can.).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
James Crawford, <i>Execution of Judgments and Foreign Sovereign Immunity</i> , 75 Am. J. Int'l L. 820 (1981)	11
Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (3d ed. 2013)	11
Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of its Forty-Third Session, U.N. Doc. A/46/10 (Supp.) (Sept. 1, 1991).....	5
Rudolf Schlesinger, <i>Comparative Law</i> (Ugo Mattei et al. eds., 7th ed. 2009)	10
The United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property: A Commentary (Roger O'Keefe & Christian Tams eds., 2013)	6, 8
Xiaodong Yang, <i>State Immunity in International Law</i> (2012)	4, 11
